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Member CRSC-A05-09 - Conduct Review Decision

admitted to conduct unbecoming a member of the College. Between the years of 1977 to 1980, the Member worked at 
a facility for mentally disabled adults. During this time he initiated a sexual relationship with a mentally disabled 
resident. The sexual activity was repeated on several occasions. In 2007, the Member was charged with the indecent 
assault of the adult resident contrary to Section 156 of the Criminal Code of Canada. The charges were eventually 
stayed due to the fact that the victim died prior to the trial. On May 29, 2009, the Conduct Review Sub-Committee 
accepted the Statement of Agreed Facts and Disposition and agreed that the Member not be issued a Certificate of 
Qualification for an indefinite period of time. The Member’s teaching certificate was cancelled in January 1997 for 
non-payment of fees. 
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